From:

The District Judge, Kanpur Dehat.

To,

The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.

No. 715/XV

Dated:16.07.2020

Subject:

Information for closure of courts of Kanpur Dehat Judgeship on 16.07.2020 & 17.07.2020.

Sir,

I have the honour to inform you that on consideration of report submitted by the Chief Medical Officer, Kanpur Dehat through email at 08:43 PM on 15.07.2020 vide letter no. Mu.Chi.Aa./Covid-19/2020-21/2432 dated 15.07.2020 (copy enclosed), wherein Sri Rahul Kumar, Junior Assistant of Kanpur Dehat Judgeship is found Corona positive (viral- medium load) and view of Hon'ble Court's letter 1117/LXXXVII-CPC/eno Courts/Allahabad dated 03.06.2020 regarding mechanism/modalities for opening of Civil Courts Subordinate to Hon'ble High Court, all courts of Kanpur Dehat Judgeship at Mati, Kanpur Dehat shall remain closed for 48 hours (i.e. on 16.07.2020 & 17.07.2020) for complete sanitization of court campus.

It is, therefore, requested to place the above information before Hon'ble Court.

Enclosure: As Above.

Yours faithfully,

District Judge, Kanpur Dehat. प्रेषक,

मुख्य चिकित्सा अधिकारी, कानप्र देहात।

सेवा में.

जनपद न्यायाधीश, कानपुर देहात।

पत्रांक-मु0चि0अ0 / कोविड-19 / 2020-21 / **२५३२** दिनांक 15.07.2020 विषय-जनपद न्यायालय के कर्मचारी श्री राहुल वर्मा की जांच के सम्बंध में।

महोदय.

सादर अवगत कराना है कि न्यायालय कानपुर देहात में कार्यरत कर्मचारी श्री राहुल वर्मा दिनांक 15.07.2020 को जिला चिकित्सालय अकबरपुर के अर्न्तगत टूनॉट मशीन की जांच के अर्न्तगत चिकित्सा अधीक्षक के पत्र संख्या—जि०चि०/का०दे०/2020/365 दिनांक 15.07.2020 के अनुसार कोविड धनात्मक (वाइरल मीडियम लोड) पाये गये हैं। इस विषय पर चिकित्सा अधीक्षक से जिलाधिकारी महोदय के कैम्प कार्यालय में वार्ता भी हुई है।

यह सूचना आपको कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है।

Ra

तददिनांक।

मुख्य चिकित्सो अधिकारी, कानपुर देहात।

भवदीय.

पत्रांक-मु0चि0अ० / कोविड-19 / 2020-21 / प्रतिलिपि-निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

- 1. अपर निदेशक, चिकि०रवा० एवं प०क०, कानपुर मण्डल कानपुर।
- 2. जिलाधिकारी, कानपुर देहात।

मुख्य चिकित्सा अधिकार कानपुर वेहाल

Ramabai Nagac (Kanpus Dainst)